

DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY, COLORADO
1777 6TH Street,
Boulder, Colorado 80302

Plaintiffs:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER
COUNTY, et al.

v.

Defendants:

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.), INC., et al.

Attorneys for Defendant Exxon Mobil Corporation

Colin Harris, Atty. Reg. No. 18215
Matthew D. Clark, Atty. Reg. No. 44704
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
1470 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
Telephone: (303) 447-7700
Facsimile: (303) 447-7800
Email: colin.harris@FaegreBD.com
matthew.clark@FaegreBD.com

Theodore V. Wells, Jr., *pro hac vice* pending,
NY Atty. Reg. 3936770
Daniel J. Toal, *pro hac vice* pending,
NY Atty. Reg. 2811578
Jaren Janghorbani, *pro hac vice* pending,
NY Atty. Reg. 4284329
Yahonnes Cleary, *pro hac vice* pending,
NY Atty. Reg. 4802492
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990
Email: twells@paulweiss.com
dtoal@paulweiss.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2018CV30349

Division: 2

jjanghorbani@paulweiss.com
ycleary@paulweiss.com

Kannon K. Shanmugam, *pro hac vice* pending,
D.C. Atty. Reg. 474304
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1047
Telephone: (202) 223-7325
Facsimile: (202) 204-7397
Email: kshanmugam@paulweiss.com

**MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF PERSONAL
JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO COLO. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. ExxonMobil Is Not Subject to General Personal Jurisdiction in Colorado	6
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege Specific Personal Jurisdiction	8
1. Plaintiffs’ claims do not “arise out” of ExxonMobil’s Colorado contacts	10
2. Exercising specific jurisdiction over ExxonMobil would be unreasonable	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Archangel Diamond Corp. v. Lukoil</i> , 123 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2005).....	5
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	8
<i>Boustred v. Align Corp.</i> , 410 P.3d 640 (Colo. App. 2016).....	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	6, 13
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-2188 (2d Cir.).....	1
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 2018 WL 3609055 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-16663 (9th Cir.).....	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-16663 (9th Cir.).....	1, 3
<i>Clean Energy Collective LLC v. Borrego Solar Sys., Inc.</i> , 394 P.3d 1114 (Colo. 2017).....	7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Dworkin, Chambers & Williams, P.C. v. Provo</i> , 81 P.3d 1053 (Colo. 2003).....	13
<i>Floyd’s 99 Holdings, LLC v. Jude’s Barbershop, Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Colo. 2012).....	9
<i>Found. for Knowledge in Dev. v. Interactive Design Consultants, LLC</i> , 234 P.3d 673 (Colo. 2010).....	9
<i>Garrigan v. Bowen</i> , 243 P.3d 231 (Colo. 2010).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Goettman v. N. Fork Valley Rest.</i> , 176 P.3d 60 (Colo. 2007).....	5
<i>Gognat v. Ellsworth</i> , 224 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2009).....	5
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	6
<i>Griffith v. SSC Pueblo Belmont Operating Co.</i> , 381 P.3d 308 (Colo. 2016).....	12, 13
<i>Keefe v. Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C.</i> , 40 P.3d 1267 (Colo. 2002).....	5
<i>Leonard v. McMorris</i> , 63 P.3d 323 (Colo. 2003).....	13
<i>Magill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Meeks v. SSC Colo. Springs Colonial Columns Operating Co.</i> , 380 P.3d 126 (Colo. 2016).....	12
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 865, 880 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Tomelleri v. MEDL Mobile, Inc.</i> , 657 F. App'x 793 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	9
<i>Youngquist Bros. Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Miner</i> , 390 P.3d 389 (Colo. 2017).....	10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1442.....10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-1-1245
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-111.5(3)(b)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....1, 5
Colo. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....1
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1 (1958).....13
